
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

Joint Development Control Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 21 August 2024 

Time: 10.00 am  

Venue: Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 3QJ 
[access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel 01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies   

2    Declarations of Interest   

3    Minutes  (PAGES 3 - 6) 
 
Miscellaneous Item 

4    Planning Committee Review  (PAGES 7 - 
40) 

Application 

5    24/01079/FUL - 440 Cambridge Science Park, 
Milton, Cambridge, South Cambridgeshire  

(PAGES 41 - 
108) 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 

Joint Development Control Committee Members:  

Cambridge City Council: Cllrs S. Smith (Chair), Baigent, Flaubert, Porrer, 
Smart and Thornburrow, Alternates: Gilderdale, Lokhmotova, Nestor and 
Young 

 

South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Bradnam (Vice-Chair), 
Cahn, Fane, Hawkins, Stobart and R.Williams, Alternates: Bygott, Garvie, 
J.Williams and H.Williams 

 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the 
public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors and 
the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can watch 
proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via Microsoft 
Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact Democratic Services 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two working days before the 
meeting. 
 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Joint Development Control CommitteeJDC/1 Wednesday, 17 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 17 July 2024 
 10.00  - 11.30 am 
 
Present:  Councillors S. Smith (Chair), Bradnam (Vice-Chair), Flaubert, Porrer, 
Smart, Thornburrow, Cahn, Fane, Hawkins, Stobart and R.Williams 
 
Officers Present: 
Strategic Sites Manager: Philippa Kelly 
Principal Planner: Mairead O’Sullivan 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed  
Meeting Producer: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

24/26/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Baigent and apologies for lateness 
were provided by Councillor Flaubert. 

24/27/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 

Item  Councillor  Interest 

24/29/JDCC Stobart Member of 
Camcycle. 

24/28/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 19 June 2024 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

24/29/JDCC 21/02957/COND27 - West Anglia Main Line, Land 
Adjacent To Cambridge Biomedical Campus 
 
Councillor Flaubert joined the meeting before the start of the consideration of 
this planning application.  
 
The Committee received an application for the submission of details required 
by condition 27 (Lighting Scheme) of the deemed planning consent associated 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/2                                   
Wednesday, 17 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

with the Network Rail (Cambridge South Infrastructure Enhancements) Order 
2022 (Local Planning Authority Reference 21/02957/TWA).  
 
Elliot Stamp (Applicant’s Representative) addressed the Committee in support 
of the application. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Principal Planner said the following: 

i. It was a level crossing which crossed the guided busway to the 

recreation area, not an underpass. 

ii. There were solar light studs proposed to be in place up to the level 

crossing. There were streetlights along the busway path.   

iii. Unable to advise on lumen levels of the so
[...]
h 

Cambridgeshire District Council / Joint Development Control Committee:  
 
(i) Notes this report and the recommendations contained within it. 
 

 
3.0 Background 
 

3.1 Currently the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service (GCSP) 
supports three Planning Committees - Cambridge City Council, South 
Cambridgeshire District Council and the Joint Development Control 
planning committees.  
 

3.2 The GCSP has been undergoing a period of transformation and this has 
included a review of the planning committee processes, of both partner 
Councils. 
 

3.3 In 2020, the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) carried out reviews of all 
three committees, as part of a commitment by the Shared Planning 
Service to improving and unifying approaches to planning and embodying 
where possible best practice to support improved community participation 
and effective and transparent decision making. The purpose of the 
committee process review was to review those recommendations made as 
part of the PAS reviews and develop a transformation plan.   

 
3.4 Since 2020, and noting pressure on the corporate resource the review has 

been brought back in house (to the Shared Planning Service) a copy of 
the timeline set by the Transformation Team at that stage is set out in 
appendix 1. Following this a new senior manager has been appointed to 
lead this work, this has involved revisiting the scope of the review, aligning 
with the PAS best practice in managing the Planning Committee process 
themes. 

  

Page 8



Project Objectives 
 
3.6 The following were the overarching enabling objectives set within the 

scope of the project, listed in order of hierarchy: 
 

1. Improve the quality of outcomes of development which flow from 
sound planning decisions versus the process for determining 
planning applications –development and decisions 

2. Meet our statutory obligations 
o Referring to national planning policy framework, local plan 

and guidance 
o Meeting the seven principles of 
[...]
eeting in public and not a public meeting. The 

right to speak from the floor is agreed beforehand in consultation with officers and 

the Chair. Any interruptions from the public may mean that the Chamber needs to be 

cleared. 

 

3. APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered:  

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent, and  

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 

withdraw from the meeting room.  

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 

registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 

notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 

disclosure.  

 

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 

defined at Paragraphs xxx the Planning Code of Good Practice for Members. 

 

5. MINUTES 

 

6. Part 1: Planning Applications 

 

7. Part 2: General and Enforcement Items 

Page 38



Include this text where relevant 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

24/01079/FUL – 440 Cambridge Science Park, Milton, 

Cambridge, South Cambridgeshire 

Application details 

Report to:  Joint Development Control Committee 

Lead Officer: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development  

Ward/parish: Milton and Waterbeach  

Proposal: Erection of a Research and Development / Office building (use Class E) 
and associated landscaping, car and cycle parking, infrastructure works and plant. 

Applicant: The Master, Fellows and Scholars of Trinity College Cambridge 

Presenting officer: Mairead O’Sullivan  

Reason presented to committee: This is an application for full planning permission 
in North-East Cambridge, relating to a non-residential building where the floor space 
to be created is more than 1000 square metres, for which there are third party 
representations on planning grounds contrary to the officer recommendation of 
approval. 

Member site visit date: N/A  

Key issues:  1. Height, scale and massing  

  2.Impact on Transport Infrastructure 

Recommendation: Approve subject to:  

i. the conditions and informatives as detailed in this report, with delegated 
authority to officers to carry through minor amendments to those conditions 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



and informatives (and to include others considered as appropriate and 
necessary) prior to the issuing of the planning permission, and:  
 

ii. the prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 with delegated authority to officers to negotiate, settle and 
complete such an Agreement as referenced in the Heads of Terms within this 
report including any other planning obligations considered appropriate and 
necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms. 

Report contents 

Document 
section  

Document heading  

1 Executive summary 

2 Site description and context 

3 The proposal  

4 Relevant site history  

5 Policy 

6 Consultations  

7 Third party representations  

8 Local groups 

9 Response to pre-application panels and 
briefings 

10 Assessment 

11 Principle of development  

12 Design, layout, scale and landscaping  

13 Trees 

14 Carbon reduction and sustainable design 

15 Biodiversity 

16 Water resource 

17 Water management and flood risk 

18 Transport and Access  

19 Cycle and car parking provision  

20 Construction and Environmental Health 
Impacts  

21 Third party representation 

22 Planning obligations (s106) 

23  Other matters 

24 Planning balance 

25 Recommendation  

26 Planning conditions and background 
papers 

Table 1 Contents of report 

1. Executive summary  

1.1 The application seeks full planning permis
[...]
1%, and an increase in 

the cycle mode share from 33% in the 2022 survey to 42%, 13% walking 

and 11% by bus and train combined. The Transport Assessment Team are 

satisfied with the Trip generation.   

 

18.10 A prior to occupation travel plan is recommended by the Transport 

Assessment Team (condition 29 travel plan). A parking management 

plan is required by condition (condition 30 parking management plan) to 

ensure that the details of how on and off-site car parking will be managed 

are agreed; this is considered in the car parking section below.  

Transport mitigation 

18.11 The Transport Assessment Team note that the widening of the footway to 

provide improved cycle access to the site would form part of the transport 

mitigation for the site. A condition requiring this to be completed within six 

months of occupation of the building is recommended (condition 34 cycle 

way completion). The Transport Assessment Team is also requesting a 

contribution for strategic infrastructure. This would be allocated to the 

Chisholm Trail and Milton Road corridor improvement schemes. The cost 

of the improved cycleway is to be deducted from the strategic infrastructure 

contribution as the cycleway will also benefit other users. Further details 

are provided in section 22 below.  

Access  

18.12 The main cycle route to the building will be from the busway leading along 

Cambridge Science Park Milton Road to the site. The application proposes 

to provide a shared pedestrian and cycle path along the western edge of 

the site by widening the existing footway. This will allow cyclists to access 

the site without and conflict with vehicles when turning left into the site. The 

Transport Assessment Team welcomes this improvement. Most 

pedestrians will access the site from the pedestrian path through the 

central green spine of the science park. As noted above, a wayfinding 

Page 77



strategy is required by condition (condition 33 wayfinding) to e
[...]
irectly related to the development; and 

c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 

22.2 The applicant has indicated their willingness to enter into a S106 planning 

obligation in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Local Plan 

and the NPPF (2023).  

22.3 Policy TI/8 ‘Infrastructure and New Developments’ states that Planning 
permission will only be granted for proposals that have made suitable 
arrangements for the improvement or provision of infrastructure necessary 
to make the scheme acceptable in planning terms. The nature, scale and 
phasing of any planning obligations and/or Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) contributions sought will be related to the form of the development 
and its potential impact upon the surrounding area. 

Heads of terms 

22.4 The Proposed Heads of Terms (HoT’s) as identified are to be secured 

within the S106 and are set out in the summary table below: 

Obligation Contribution / Term Trigger Amount  

Page 84



Strategic Transport Strategic transport  Within 6 months of 
occupation of the 
site (TBC) 

£860,255.50 
(the cost of the 
widened cycle 
path, new 
crossing and 
new footway 
would be 
deducted from 
this cost) 

Table 4 Heads of terms for S106 agreement 

Strategic Transport 

22.5 The Transport Assessment Team requests a contribution for strategic 

infrastructure to mitigate the transport impact of the development. The 

calculation is based on the methodology used to calculate strategic 

transport contributions in other sites recently approved in the North East 

Cambridge area. This would be allocated to the Chisholm Trail and Milton 

Road corridor improvement schemes. The cost of the improved cycleway 

which is being provided as part of the development as shown in drawing 

KMC 23006/002 Rev B (condition 34 cycleway completion) would be 

deducted from the strategic infrastructure contribution as the cycleway will 

also benefit other users. The cost of the cycleway will be agreed with 

Cambridgeshire County Council. This route can be deducted from the 

overall contribution because it is considered to be a local infrastructure 

improvement which will be of benefit to other users of the area not just the 

buildings occupants.  

 

22.6 The planning obligation is necessary, directly related to the development 

and fair and reasonably in scale and kind to the development and therefore 

the required planning obligation passes the tests set by the Community 

Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 and are in accordance with Policy 

TI/8 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan (2018).  

23. Other matters  

Fire hydrants 
23.1 Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue recommends a condition to provide 

details of fire hydrants. (condition 35 fire hydrants) 
 

Archaeology  

23.2 The Historic Environment Team have confirmed that although the site lies 

in an area of archaeological potential, recent investigations in the area 

have produced limited works so no further information is needed.  

 

Cambridge Airport  

Page 85



23.3 Cambridge Airport highlight that they will need to be notified if a crane is 

required as part of development on site. An informative is included to make 

the applicant aware.  

24. Planning balance 

24.1 Planning decisions must be taken in accordance with the development plan 

unless there are material considerations that indicate otherwise (section 

70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38[6] of the 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).  

 

24.2 The NPPF (2023) is a material consideration which must be taken into 

account where it is relevant to a planning application. This includes the 

presumption in favour of sustainable development found in paragraph 11 of 

the NPPF, which requires approving development proposals that accord 

with an up-to-date development plan without delay, or any adverse impacts 

of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outwei
[...]
ory Purchase Act 2004, and the 

Page 88



views of statutory consultees and wider stakeholders, as well as all other 

material planning considerations, the proposed development is 

recommended for approval subject to the completion of a section 106 

planning agreement to secure necessary developer contributions and 

subject to a number of controlling and safeguarding conditions. 

25. Recommendation  

25.1 Approve subject to:  

 

i. the conditions and informatives as detailed in section 26 this report, 

with delegated authority to officers to carry through minor amendments to 

those conditions and informatives (and to include others considered as 

appropriate and necessary) prior to the issuing of the planning permission, 

and:  

 

ii. the prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 with delegated authority to officers to 

negotiate, settle and complete such an Agreement as referenced in the 

Heads of Terms within this report including any other planning obligations 

considered appropriate and necessary to make the development 

acceptable in planning terms. 

26. Planning conditions  

1. Time  

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 

of three years from the date of this permission. 

Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004). 

2. Drawings  

 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the approved plans as listed on this decision notice. 

Page 89



Reason: In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of doubt and to facilitate 

any future application to the Local Planning Authority under Section 73 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990. 

3. Unexpected contamination  

 If unexpected contamination is encountered during the development works which 

has not previously been identified,
[...]




 No development shall commence, apart from below ground works and demolition, 

until a Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) Scheme, which shall include details of purchase 

and monitoring of the offsite biodiversity units, a biodiversity metric for the site, 

costings and appropriate legal agreements to guarantee third party delivery of 

ongoing habitat management requirements has been submitted to and approved in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority. The BNG Scheme shall include:  

i. Identification of receptor site or sites with associated plans;  

ii. Details of the offsetting requirements of the development in accordance 

with current DEFRA biodiversity metric, which has been calculated at 

biodiversity units;  

iii. The provision of evidence of arrangements to secure the delivery of 

offsetting measures, including a timetable of delivery; and  

iv. A Management and Monitoring Plan, to include for the provision and 

maintenance of the offsetting measures for a period of not less than 30 

years from the commencement of the scheme and itself to include:  

a. Description of all habitat(s) to be created / restored / enhanced 

within the scheme including expected management condition and total 

area;  

b. Review of Ecological constraints;  

c. Current soil conditions of any areas designated for habitat creation 

and detailing of what conditioning must occur to the soil prior to the 

commencement of habitat creation works;  

d. Detailed design and working methods (management prescriptions) 

to achieve proposed habitats and management conditions, including 

extent and location of proposed works;  

e. Type and source of materials to be used, including species list for all 

proposed planting and abundance of species within any proposed seed 

mix;  

f. Identification of persons responsible for implementing the works;  

g. A timetable of ecological monitoring to assess the success of all 

habitats creation / enhancement. Ecological monitoring r

Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control CommitteeJDC/1 Wednesday, 21 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 21 August 2024 
 10.00 am - 12.15 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bradnam (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Flaubert, Porrer, Smart, 
Fane, Hawkins, Stobart and R.Williams 
 

Councillors R Williams left after item 24/33/JDCC 
 

Officers Present: 
Strategic Sites Manager: Philippa Kelly 
Principal Planner: Mairead O’Sullivan:  
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Democratic Services Officer: Laurence Damary-Homan 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 

Other Officers Present: 
Transport Assessment Manager: Jez Tuttle (Cambridgeshire County Council) 
 

Developer Representative: 
Sphere25 Planning Consultancy, Emma Woods (Applicant’s representative) 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

24/30/JDCC Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Cahn, Councillor Garvie attend as the 
alternate. Councillor Thornburrow and Councillor S Smith also gave apologies.  

24/31/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 

Item Member Interest 

All  Baigent Personal: Member of Cam Cycle 
Campaign 

All  Stobart Personal: Member of Cam Cycle 
Campaign 

All  Garvie Personal: Member of Cam Cycle 
Campaign 

Item 5  R Williams  Pecuniary: Employee is Trinity College 
(applicant).  

Item 5 Bradnam Personal:  Member of Milton Parish 
Council but had not been involved in any 
discussions for this application. 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/2                                   
Wednesday, 21 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

24/32/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.  

24/33/JDCC Planning Committee Review 
 
The Committee received a report on the Planning Committee Review.  
 
The report referred to the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service 
(GCSP) which supported the three Planning Committees, Cambridge City 
Council, South Cambridgeshire District Council, and the Joint Development 
Committee.  
 
The GCSP had carried out a review of all three committees to improve and 
produce a unified approach to planning. The purpose of the review was to 
review those recommendations made as part of the Planning Advisory Service 
(PAS) review and develop a transformation plan. 
 
Members made the following points in relation to the Officer’s report:  

i. It was disappointing that the report author had not been able to attend 
any of the relevant committee meetings to present the report in person.  

ii. Inconsistencies in the Draft Members’ Code of Conduct, final paragraph 
3.10 (p23 of the agenda pack): Members could remain in the Chamber if 
they had a pecuniary interest but must sit in the public gallery until the 
item had been determined. However, further in the document it stated 
that Members may not sit in the meeting even as a member of the public.  

iii. Under Declarations of Interests (p38 of the agenda pack), referenced a 
prejudicial interest; a prejudicial interest had not been defined anywhere 
in the document.  

iv. The document was not clear whether it was being directed to a Member 
in their ordinary role as a local Ward Councillor or as a Member of the 
Planning Committee.  

v. Would like it to be made clear in the Case Officer’s presentation to 
Committee, if any questions from Members were received after 
publication of the agenda, and what those responses are. 
(Recommendation R5, paragraph 4.1.1 of the report).  

vi. Welcomed the inclusion of Ward and Parish Councillors in the 
documentation but needed to ensure there was engagement with the 
Parish Councillors to understand the process.  



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/3                                   
Wednesday, 21 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

vii. Changes should be actioned straight away and not left as pending. The 
PAS report had been completed four years ago and no changes had yet 
been made.  

viii. Officers needed to make Members aware of the changes as soon as 
they been made, so they were aware of the protocol for each application 
at the time of consideration.  

ix. Asked if there was an end date for completion and implementation of the 
recommendations as there was no fixed date shown on the timeline of 
works.  

x. Questioned if any of the recommendations in the report would be 
referred to City Council’s Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee for 
approval.  

 
The Chair thanked the Democratic Services Officer for presenting the report.  

24/34/JDCC 24/01079/FUL - 440 Cambridge Science Park, Milton, 
Cambridge, South Cambridgeshire 
 
The Committee received an application for the erection of a Research and 
Development / Office building (Use Class E) and associated landscaping, car 
and cycle parking, infrastructure works and plant. 
 
The Principal Planner referred to details on the Amendment Sheet:  
 
Strategic Transport  
22.5 The Transport Assessment Team requests a contribution for strategic 
infrastructure to mitigate the transport impact of the development. The 
calculation is based on the methodology used to calculate strategic transport 
contributions in other sites recently approved in the Northeast Cambridge area. 
This would be allocated to the Chisholm Trail and Milton Road corridor 
improvement schemes. The cost of the improved cycleway which is being 
provided as part of the development as shown in drawing KMC 23006/002 Rev 
B (condition 34 cycleway completion) would be deducted from the strategic 
infrastructure contribution as the cycleway will also benefit other users. The 
cost of the cycleway will be agreed with Cambridgeshire County Council. This 
route can be deducted from the overall contribution because it is considered to 
be a local infrastructure improvement which will be of benefit to other users of 
the area not just the buildings occupants.  
An estimate of the cost of providing the cycleway has been provided as part of 
the planning application showing it would cost approximately £878,000 
meaning that it is likely that no off-site contribution will be provided. This 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/4                                   
Wednesday, 21 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

estimate has been considered reasonable and the approach has been agreed 
with the Transport Assessment Team at Cambridgeshire County Council. 
Should the cycleway cost be less than estimated, the remaining money will be 
allocated to strategic infrastructure. The mechanism for doing this will be 
included within the S106 agreement. 
 
Amendments To Conditions: 
Amendment to Condition 17 to remove the reference to off-site provision for 
clarity. 
 
17. Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 
No development shall commence, apart from below ground works and 
demolition, until a Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) Scheme, which shall include 
details of purchase and monitoring of the offsite biodiversity units, a 
biodiversity metric for the site, costings and appropriate legal agreements to 
guarantee third party delivery of ongoing habitat management requirements 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Emma Woods (Applicant’s Representative) addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Principal Planner, Cambridgeshire 
County Council’s Transport Assessment Manager and Strategic Sites Manager 
said the following: 
 

i. The details of the building fins, including their maintenance and 
management would be secured by a planning condition, noting that it 
would be in the best interests of the applicant to ensure the longevity of 
these features. As part of the sustainability exercise, consideration had 
been given to how the fins could be removed, repaired and maintained 
over the building’s life cycle.   

ii. Was not possible to secure outdoor gym equipment but there was a 
significant green area which the site looked out on to which would allow 
workers to exercise on. There was a gym elsewhere on the Science 
Park.  

iii. Noted the comments that the Changing Places toilet was welcomed. It 
would be beneficial to the Committee to be invited to view the building, 
once completed and ready for occupation to learn from its exemplar 
standard.   



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/5                                   
Wednesday, 21 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

iv. The height of the building would be 27 metres to the top of the plant 
enclosure plus an additional 3.7 metres which was the height of the 
flues.  

v. The application had been assessed by Officers on its own merits and not 
against the proposals of the Northeast Cambridge Area Action Plan 
which at the moment carry only limited weight.  

vi. Moveable planters in the in the roof terrace would allow maximum 
flexibility of the use of this space.  

vii. Six disabled parking bays would be located near to the building’s 
entrance. The number of spaces was considered adequate. If there was 
a requirement to have further spaces this could be done through the 
parking management plan, as the building would be a managed facility.  

viii. Most comments from the Disability Panel related to internal changes, 
lighting and desks so would not be considered as part of the planning 
application process.  However, the applicant had the information to assist 
with their internal fit out of the building.  

ix. Officers had been in discussion with the applicant regarding accessible 
benches around the outside space. This would come forward through the 
hard and soft landscaping condition details.  

x. There would be more than sixty car parking spaces provided by three 
surrounding car parks to the application. The applicant was required to 
provide an additional sixty spaces which they would have to demonstrate 
through the parking management plan, which had been conditioned.   

xi. The overall strategy for the site was to provide high quality public 
transport and cycle routes to Cambridge North Station, a key transport 
interchange, accessible via the Guided Busway.  

xii. Presently the cycle way proposed that run southwards from the site 
would link into the Guided Busway which provides access to the station.  

xiii. The Guided busway would be two stops to the station.  
xiv. There were current links available from the site to the station, as the area 

progressed those links would gradually improve. This would encourage 
more people to use public transport or cycle.  

xv. As part of the area wide strategy there was a proposal for shuttle buses 
to take people from the station to various units on the Science Park but 
this does not form part of the current application.  

xvi. The building had been designed to be very flexible for future use; the 
layout of lab to office space could be modified for other uses.   

xvii. The recommendation was one of approval subject to the conditions and 
informatives. This was not an on-balance decision and there were no 
outstanding issues.  

xviii. A wayfinding strategy had been conditioned.   



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/6                                   
Wednesday, 21 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

6 

xix. Allocated parking spaces for Voi scooters could not be conditioned.   
xx. There were no proposals for a public café on site but those on site could 

access facilities nearby at the Bradfield Centre.  
xxi. It would be unreasonable to place additional restrictions on condition 36 

(water monitoring) to share water monitoring data through the planning 
condition process.  However, the applicant’s representatives were 
present and may choose to voluntarily share that information.  

xxii. Noted the comments that the height of the building could set a precedent 
for other applications which could impact the surrounding views and 
environ and was not of the highest BREEAM standard.  

xxiii. The Landscape Officer had recommended the tree species shown in the 
application and agreed these should be conditioned. The Officer was 
satisfied that there was enough space for the trees to thrive.  

xxiv. Could not say how long it would take for the trees to mature. The trees 
would not hide the building but soften views from the Mere Way.  

 
Councillor Flaubert proposed the following:  

i. an amendment to Condition 30 (Parking Management Plan) to include 
specific reference to disabled parking provision. 

 
The amendment to Condition 30 was carried unanimously.  
 
Councillor Flaubert proposed the following:  

ii. an amendment to Condition 23 (Hard and Soft Landscaping) - criteria (d) 
(which relates to street furniture) to ensure regard to provision for people 
with disabilities. 

 
The amendment to Condition 23 was carried unanimously.  
 
Councillor Flaubert proposed the following:  

iii. to include an informative which would have regard to the 
recommendations of the Disability Consultative Panel. 

 
The informative was carried unanimously.  
 
Councillor Bradnam proposed the following informative:  

i. an advisory informative to actively encourage the building operator to 
make the water consumption data publicly available. 

 
The informative was carried by votes 8 to 1. 
 



Joint Development Control Committee                                      JDC/7                                   
Wednesday, 21 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

7 

A separate vote was taken on the following amendment as shown on the 
Amendment Sheet:  

i. With amendment to Condition 17 (Biodiversity Net Gain) as set out in the 
amendment sheet. 

 
The amendment to Condition 17 was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant application 24/01079/FUL for planning 
permission in accordance with the Officer recommendation set out in 
paragraph 25 of the Officer’s report, for the reasons set out therein and subject 
to:   

i. The conditions and informatives as detailed in section 26 of the Officer’s 
report, with delegated authority to officers to carry through minor 
amendments to those conditions and informatives (and to include others 
considered as appropriate and necessary) prior to the issuing of the 
planning permission; 

1. With amendment to Condition 17 (Biodiversity Net Gain) as set out 
in the amendment sheet. 

i. The additional conditions and informative as agreed in the meeting which 
are as follows 

1. an amendment to Condition 30 (Parking Management Plan) to 
include specific reference to disabled parking provision. 

2. an amendment to Condition 23 (Hard and Soft Landscaping) - 
criteria (d) (which relates to street furniture) to ensure regard to 
provision for people with disabilities. 

3. to include an informative which would have regard to the 
recommendations of the Disability Consultative Panel. 

4. an advisory informative to actively encourage the building operator 
to make the water consumption data publicly available 

ii. The prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 with delegated authority to officers to 
negotiate, settle and complete such an Agreement as referenced in the 
Heads of Terms within this report including any other planning 
obligations considered appropriate and necessary to make the 
development acceptable in planning terms.  

 
The meeting ended at 12.15 pm 

 
CHAIR 


